Actuarial profi t/loss 573 187 386 >100

Deferred tax from evaluation of actuarial profi t/loss
included in other income

-143 -47 -96 >100

Credit rating induced fair value change - own liabilities 918 -13,442 14,360 >100

Deferred tax not recognised through profi t or loss from
credit rating induced fair value change - own liabilities

-229 3,361 -3,590 >-100

1,119 -9,941 11,060 >100

Other income after tax on income and profi t -8,339 -10,056 1,717 -17.1

Total result 23,686 8,955 14,731 >100

These numbers include:

Owner of the parent company 23,686 8,955

Participating interest without substantial infl uence 0 0

32,025

N/A

N/A

N/A

-12,104

-503

-4

3,153

-9,458

573

-143

918

-229

1,119

-8,339

23,686

23,686

0

Due to the fi rst-time application of IFRS, new evaluation criteria were defi ned for fi nancial assets and liabilities. The provisions described
in IFRS 9.4 and IFRS 9.5 include comprehensive adjustments in comparison to IAS 39. Consequently, direct comparison with the previous
year is not possible.

Hypo Tirol Bank AG
IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2018 3

III. Balance Sheet
Assets

in kEUR Notes 2018 2017
Change

in kEUR in %

Cash assets reserve (20) 128,552 42,659 85,893 >100

   Receivables from credit institutions 95,402 108,986 -13,584 -12.5

   Risk provision -27 0 -27 -100

Receivables from credit institutions after risk provision (21) 95,375 108,986 -13,611 -12.5

   Receivables from clients 5,734,515 5,485,996 248,519 4.5

   Risk provision -92,472 -139,773 47,301 -33.8

Receivables from clients after risk provision (22) 5,642,043 5,346,223 295,820 5.5

Positive market values from derivative hedging instruments (23) N/A 11,446 -11,446 -100

Trading assets and derivatives (24) 56,944 70,413 -13,469 -19.1

Financial assets – designated at fair value (25) N/A 432,525 -432,525 -100

Financial assets – AFS (26) N/A 824,835 -824,835 -100

Financial assets – HTM (27) N/A 19,888 -19,888 -100

   Other fi nancial assets 1,223,697 N/A 1,223,697 100

   Risk provision -20 N/A -20 -100

Other fi nancial assets after risk provision (28) 1,223,677 N/A 1,223,677 100

Interests in associated companies (29) 7,576 10,159 -2,583 -25.4

Investment properties (30) 82,409 87,819 -5,410 -6.2

Intangible assets (31) 2,227 1,893 334 17.6

Tangible assets (32) 53,059 56,725 -3,666 -6.5

Other assets (33) 18,147 17,901 246 1.4

Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale (34) 9,396 15,480 -6,084 -39.3

Deferred tax assets (35) 7,742 10,658 -2,916 -27.4

TOTAL ASSETS 7,327,147 7,057,610 269,537 3.8

128,552

95,402

-27

95,375

5,734,515

-92,472

5,642,043

N/A

56,944

N/A

N/A

N/A

1,223,697

-20

1,223,677

7,576

82,409

2,227

53,059

18,147

9,396

7,742

7,327,147

4 Hypo Tirol Bank AG
IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2018

Liabilities and Equity

in kEUR Notes 2018 2017
Change

in kEUR in %

Liabilities to credit institutions (36) 918,005 931,718 -13,713 -1.5

Liabilities to clients (37) 3,363,732 3,187,448 176,284 5.5

Liabilities evidenced by certifi cate (38) 2,297,963 1,325,859 972,104 73.3

Negative market values from derivative hedging instruments (39) N/A 4,727 -4,727 -100

Derivatives (40) 79,623 91,209 -11,586 -12.7

Financial liabilities – designated at fair value (41) N/A 795,785 -795,785 -100

Provisions (42) 33,860 34,029 -169 -0.5

Other liabilities (43) 62,139 64,856 -2,717 -4.2

Current tax liabilities (44) 5,016 984 4,032 >100

Deferred tax liabilities (35) 2,761 875 1,886 >100

Subordinate and supplementary capital (45) N/A 75,715 -75,715 -100

Equity (IV), (46) 564,048 544,405 19,643 3.6

   These numbers include:

   Owner of the parent company 560,505 544,405 16,100 3.0

   Participating interest without substantial infl uence 3,543 0 3,543 >100

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND TOTAL EQUITY 7,327,147 7,057,610 269,537 3.8

918,005

3,363,732

2,297,963

N/A

79,623

N/A

33,860

62,139

5,016

2,761

N/A

564,048

560,505

3,543

7,327,147

Due to the fi rst-time application of IFRS, new evaluation criteria were defi ned for fi nancial assets and liabilities. The provisions described
in IFRS 9.4 and IFRS 9.5 include comprehensive adjustments in comparison to IAS 39. Consequently, direct comparison with the previous
year is not possible.

Hypo Tirol Bank AG
IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2018 5

IV. Equity Changes

For further details regarding equity please see note (46).

in kEUR

As of Jan.
01, 2017

Income
after tax

Other
incoeme
after tax

Change in scope of
consolidation Dividends paid

As of Dec.
31, 2017

Subscribed capital 50,000 0 0 0 0 50,000

Capital reserves 311,233 0 0 0 0 311,233

Cumulative income 151,854 19,011 0 0 -10,000 160,865

AFS reserves after tax 13,104 0 -114 0 0 12,990

Actuarial profi t/loss after tax -4,572 0 140 0 0 -4,432

Credit rating induced fair value
change - own liabilities

23,831 0 -10,082 0 0 13,749

Total equity 545,450 19,011 -10,056 0 -10,000 544,405

in kEUR As of Dec.
31, 2017

according
to IAS 39

Change
caused by
fi rst-time

application
of IFRS 9

As of Jan.
01, 2018

according
to IFRS 9

Income
after

tax

Other
income

after
tax

Change in scope
of consolidation/

other
adjustments

Dividends
paid

As of Dec.
31, 2018

Subscribed capital 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 0 0 50,000

Capital reserves 311,233 0 311,233 0 0 0 0 311,233

Cumulative income 160,865 -26,529 134,336 32,025 0 2,499 -5,000 163,860

AFS reserves after tax 12,990 -12,990 0 0 0 0 0 0

FVOCI reserves from fair
value changes

0 34,581 34,581 0 -9,456 0 0 25,125

FVOCI reserves from risk
provision

0 53 53 0 -3 0 0 50

Actuarial profi t/loss
after tax

-4,432 0 -4,432 0 430 24 0 -3,978

Credit rating induced
fair value change - own
liabilities

13,749 -223 13,526 0 689 0 0 14,215

Total owner of the
parent company

544,405 -5,108 539,297 32,025 -8,340 2,523 -5,000 560,505

Participating interest
without substantial
infl uence

0 0 0 0 0 3,543 0 3,543

Total equity 544,405 -5,108 539,297 32,025 -8,340 6,066 -5,000 564,048

50,000

311,233

160,865

12,990

-4,432

13,749

544,405

6 Hypo Tirol Bank AG
IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2018

V. Cash Flow Statement
in kEUR 2018 2017

Income after tax (before non-controlling interest) 32,025 19,011

Non-a� ecting cash fl ow items and transfer to cash fl ow from operating business activities included in the
result

Depreciation and appreciation to assets 20,053 6,565

Allocation and dissolution of reserves and risk provisions -48,773 -47,626

Income from the sale of assets -2,797 2,014

Tax on income and profi t 9,433 -3,004

Correction net interest income -86,840 -72,994

[…]

Financial assets  - HTM Held to maturity (HTM) AC Mandatory to FVPL 0 3,166

Financial liabilities

Designated at fair value FVPL Designated at fair value 10,465 0

Liabilities to credit institutions Other liabilities AC AC 921,253 931,253

Designated at fair value FVPL Designated at fair value 49,616 49,616

Liabilities to clients Other liabilities AC AC 3,137,832 3,137,832

Liabilities evidenced by certifi cate Other liabilities AC AC 1,325,859 1,325,859

Negative market values from derivative
hedging instruments

Trading assets FVPL Trading assets FVPL 4,727 4,727

Derivatives Trading assets FVPL Trading assets FVPL 91,209 91,209

AC 0 167,461

Financial liabilities - designated at Fair
Value

Designated at fair value FVPL Designated at fair value 795,785 615,379

Subordinate and supplementary capital Other liabilities AC AC 75,715 75,715

Classifi cation IAS 39

10 Hypo Tirol Bank AG
Notes

The following overview illustrates the reclassifi cation and evaluation e� ects resulting from the application of IFRS 9.

in kEUR
Account.
value
IAS 39

Re-
classifi ca-
tion

Evaluation
Account.

value
IFRS 9

E� ect on
retained
income

OCI
e� ect

Financial assets

At amortised costs 5,237,056

Infl ows 681,252 -21,128 660,124 -13,540 -7,588

From IAS 39 receivables from clients designated at fair value 186,210 -13,540 172,670 -13,540 0

From IAS 39 fi nancial assets - AFS 495,042 -7,588 487,454 -7,588

Outfl ows -59,083 0 -59,083 0 0

To IFRS 9 receivables from clients mandatory at fair value -52,943 0 -52,943

To IFRS 9 fi nancial assets FVOCI -3,087 0 -3,087

To IFRS 9 fi nancial assets mandatory at fair value -3,053 0 -3,053

Total amortised costs 5,237,056 622,169 -21,128 5,838,097 -13,540 -7,588

Not a� ecting income at fair value 824,835

Infl ows 361,961 449 362,410 -39,802 40,251

From IAS 39 fi nancial assets - designated at fair value 358,874 0 358,874 -39,802 39,802

From IAS 39 fi nancial assets - HTM 3,087 449 3,536 449

Outfl ows -563,840 0 -563,840 0 0

To IFRS 9 fi nancial assets AC -495,042 0 -495,042

To IFRS 9 fi nancial assets mandatory at fair value -68,798 0 -68,798

Total not a� ecting income at fair value 824,835 -201,879 449 623,405 -39,802 40,251

A� ecting income at fair value 795,084

Infl ows 124,794 944 125,738 4,717 -3,773

From IAS 39 receivables from clients at cost 52,943 831 53,774 831

From IAS 39 fi nancial assets - AFS 68,798 0 68,798 3,773 -3,773

From IAS 39 fi nancial assets  - HTM 3,053 113 3,166 113

Outfl ows -545,084 0 -545,084 0 0

To IFRS 9 receivables from clients at cost -186,210 0 -186,210

To IFRS 9 fi nancial assets FVOCI -358,874 0 -358,874

Total a� ecting income at fair value 795,084 -420,290 944 375,738 4,717 -3,773

Financial liabilities

At amortised costs 5,460,659

Infl ows 190,871 -13,410 177,461 13,410 0

From IAS 39 liabilities to credit institutions at fair value 10,465 -465 10,000 465

From IAS 39 fi nancial liabilities - designated at fair value 180,406 -12,945 167,461 12,945

Outfl ows 0 0 0 0 0

Total amortised costs 5,460,659 190,871 -13,410 5,638,120 13,410 0

Income a� ecting at fair value 951,802

Infl ows 0 0 0 0 0

Outfl ows -190,871 0 -190,871 297 -297

To IFRS 9 liabilities to credit institutions at cost -10,465 0 -10,465 28 -28

To IFRS 9 liabilities evidenced by certifi cate at cost -180,406 0 -180,406 269 -269

Total income a� ecting at fair value 951,802 -190,871 0 760,931 297 -297

Hypo Tirol Bank AG
Notes 11

Accounting and impairment of fi nancial assets:
The new regulations regarding the accounting of impairment
fundamentally changes their recognition. According to this,
companies shall measure risk provision by evaluating impairment
or by creating provisions in the amount of the credit loss that
is expected within the following 12 months (12 month expected
credit loss) – (based on the probability of loss within the following
12 months). In the course of the subsequent measuring, credit
loss, which is expected to occur within the following 12 months,
shall be replaced by the credit loss expected for the entire term

[…]

Length-of-service provision 2,130 2,014 2,086 2,028 2,019 1,680

Actuarial profi ts/losses 44 -107 32 -162 306 5

Actuarial profi ts and losses from changed demographic
assumptions

99 0 0 0 0 0

Actuarial profi ts and losses from changed fi nancial assumptions -55 -107 32 -162 306 5

12,537

-1,005

-147

-858

5,200

432

507

-75

2,130

44

99

-55

Sensitivity discount rate

2017 CURRENT +1 % -1 %

Discount rate 1.80 % 2.80 % 0.80 %

Severance provision in kEUR 13,768 12,421 15,351

2018 CURRENT +1 % -1 %

Discount rate 1.95 % 2.95 % 0.95 %

Severance provision in kEUR 12,537 11,286 14,009

Sensivity pension valorisation

2017 CURRENT +1 % -1 %

Salary valorisation 2.50 % 3.50 % 1.50 %

Severance provision in kEUR 13,768 15,323 12,418

2018 CURRENT +1 % -1 %

Salary valorisation  2.50 % 3.50 % 1.50 %

Severance provision in  in kEUR 12,537 13,985 11,281

Sensitivity analysis of severance provision

Hypo Tirol Bank AG
Notes 63

The sensitivity analysis illustrates – in case the actuarial assump-
tions of the discount rate and the salary and pension valorisations
are subject to distortions (+/- 1.0%) – that the assignment of the
balanced personnel and severance provisions was either too high
or too low.

Other provisions

in kEUR 2018 2017

Other personnel provisions 3,071 3,594

Provisions for legal costs 1,239 1,074

Liability provisions 1,291 541

Remaining other provisions 4,161 4,230

Other provisions 9,762 9,439

Other personnel provisions:

Other personnel provisions included, among others, provisi-
ons for occupational disability and survivorship annuity in the
amount of kEUR 22 (2017: kEUR 112).

3,071

1,239

1,291

4,161

9,762

Sensitivity analysis of pension provision

Sensitivity discount rate

2017 CURRENT +1 % -1 %

Discount rate 1.80 % 2.80 % 0.80 %

Pension provision in kEUR 5,090 4,699 5,552

2018 CURRENT +1 % -1 %

Discount rate 1.95 % 2.95 % 0.95 %

Pension provision in kEUR 5,200 4,789 5,686

Sensivity pension valorisation

2017 CURRENT +1 % -1 %

Pension valorisation 1.50 % 2.50 % 0.50 %

Pension provision in kEUR 5,090 5,549 4,694

2018 CURRENT +1 % -1 %

Pension valorisation 1.50 % 2.50 % 0.50 %

Pension provision in kEUR 5,200 5,683 4,784

64 Hypo Tirol Bank AG
Notes

Ch
an

ge
s

du
e

to
 fi

rs
t-

ti
m

e
ap

lli
ca

ti
on

 o
f

IF
RS

 9

As
 a

t
01

-0
1

Cu
rr

en
cy

tr

an
sl

at
io

n

In
fl o

w
s

D
ep

lo
ym

en
t

O
ut

fl o
w

s

O
th

er
 c

ha
ng

es

As
 a

t
12

-3
1

in kEUR

2017

Severance provision N/A 13,796 0 742 -673 -1 -96 13,768

Pension provision N/A 5,619 0 91 -530 0 -90 5,090

Length-of-service provision N/A 2,087 0 132 -98 0 -107 2,014

Credit risk provision N/A 12,539 0 3,402 -8,068 0 -4,155 3,718

Other provisions N/A 12,733 0 10,891 -12,790 -5,636 4,241 9,439

Provisions N/A 46,774 0 15,258 -22,159 -5,637 -207 34,029

2018

Severance provision 0 13,768 0 731 -957 0 -1,005 12,537

Pension provision 0 5,090 0 87 -409 0 432 5,200

Length-of-service provision 0 2,014 0 154 -82 0 44 2,130

Credit risk provision 0 3,718 0 1,776 -284 0 -979 4,231

Other provisions 37 9,476 0 1,415 -1,418 -742 1,031 9,762

Provisions 37 34,066 0 4,163 -3,150 -742 -477 33,860

The amounts illustrated in "other changes" primarily resulted
from actuarial profi ts/losses as they are disclosed in the table
“development of provisions for pensions, severance payments and
length of service payments”.

Maturity-structure of provisions

in kEUR Up to 1 year More than 1 year

2017

Severance provision 0 13,768

Pension provision 0 5,090

Length-of-service provision 0 2,014

Credit risk provision 2,527 1,089

Other provisions 6,175 3,366

Provisions 8,702 25,327

2018

Severance provision 0 12,537

Pension provision 0 5,200

Length-of-service provision 0 2,130

Credit risk provision 1,130 3,101

Other provisions 7,388 2,374

Provisions 8,518 25,342

Development of provisions

Hypo Tirol Bank AG
Notes 65

(43) Other liabilities

in kEUR 2018 2017

Associated non-consolidated companies 2 92

Deliveries and services 60,294 62,946

Other liabilities 1,252 1,252

Accruals and deferrals 591 566

Other liabilities 62,139 64,856

The amount of kEUR 1,179 included in “other liabilities” refers to
liabilities against employees of Hypo Tirol Bank AG.

(44) Current income tax liabilities

Current income tax liabilities basically refer to liabilities resulting
from corporate taxes which have not yet been paid.

(45) Subordinate and supplementary capital

From the 2018 fi scal year onares, the balance sheet item „subordi-
nate and supplementary capital“ will be part oft he balance sheet
item „liabilities evidenced by certifi cate”. Therefore, it is no longer
illustrates separately. In this context, we refer tot he specifi cations